

Appeal No. 10-35238

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**NICHOLAS P. TIDES and MATTHEW CRAIG NEUMANN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**THE BOEING COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
District Court Nos. C08-1601-JCC, C08-1736-JCC**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWERS CENTER URGING REVERSAL
In Support of Appellant**

David Colapinto
Richard R. Renner
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Whistleblower Legal Defense and Education Fund
3233 P St., NW
Washington, DC 20007-2756
(202) 342-6980
(202) 342-6984 (FAX)
rr@kkc.com

September 22, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. MEDIA DISCLOSURES ARE WITHIN SOX’S SCOPE OF PROTECTION	7
A. Media disclosures are a recognized means by which employees can “cause” information to be provided or proceedings to commence.	7
B. SOX’s remedial purpose supports a broad scope of protection.	13
C. Because disclosures to the media serve an essential function in uncovering financial fraud, it is unreasonable to read Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act to exclude protections for media disclosures.	21
D. Given the absence of case law interpreting 18 U.S.C. 1514A, this Court should look to other federal whistleblower provisions to gain an understanding of how to interpret Sarbanes-Oxley.	25
E. The First Amendment protects whistleblower disclosures to the media by public employees.	29
F. Protection under Title VII is determined from a balancing of the reasonableness of the disclosure and the employer interest at stake.	31
CONCLUSION	33
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	34
CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED PARTIES	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor,
50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....16

Beck v. Prupis,
529 U.S. 494 (2000).....1

Blum v. Stevenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....15

Caminetti v. United States,
242 U.S. 470 (1917).....24

Clark v. Riley,
595 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....14

Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.,
334 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D Ga. 2004).....25, 28

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....30

County of Wash. V. Gunther,
452 U.S. 161 (1981).....17

Crandon v. United States,
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....13

Donovan v. R.D. Andersen Construction Company, Inc.,
552 F. Supp. 249, 253 (D. Kan. 1982).....28

Dunn v. CTFC,
519 U.S. 465 (1997).....14

English v. General Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....1, 16

EEOC v. Waffle House,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....1

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....30

Gutierrez v. Regents of the University of California,
ARB No. 99-116, ALJ No. 1998-ERA-019 (Nov. 13, 2002).....26

Haddle v. Garrison,
525 U.S. 121 (1998).....1

Hochstadt v. Worcester Foundation,
545 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1976)32

Horton v. Dep’t of the Navy,
66 F.3d 279, 282 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....19, 24, 29

Huffman v. Office of Personnel Management,
263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....13, 24, 28

In re Sunterra Corp.
361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....15

Jefferies v. Harris County Community Action Ass’n,
615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980).....32

Johnson v. Siemens Building Technologies,
ARB No. 08-032, ALJ No. 2005-SOX-015.....2

Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Technologies Holdings, Inc.,
ARB Case No. 04-149, 2004-SOX-11 (May 31, 2006).....16

Love v. Pullman Co.,
404 U. S. 522 (1972).....14

O’Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.,
79 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1996).....32

Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals,
500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974), *cert. denied*, 420 U.S. 938 (1975).....9

Phillips v. Stanley Smith Security, Inc.,
ARB No. 98-020, ALJ No. 1996-ERA-30 (Jan. 31, 2001).....27, 28

Pickering v. Board of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....30

Silver v. KCA, Inc.,
586 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1978).....32

Stone v. Instrumentation Lab. Co.,
591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009).....1

Sullivan v. Finkelstein,
496 U.S. 617, 631 (1990).....17

Sumner v. United States Postal Service,
899 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1990).....32

Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Technology,
577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Vermont Agency Of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....1

Wedderspoon v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa,
80-WPC-1 (Dep’t of Labor July 11, 1980).....26

Wrighten v. Metropolitan Hosp., Inc.,
726 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....32

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2622.....10

18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....4, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a).....7, 16

29 U.S.C. § 661(c).....28

30 U.S.C. §§ 801, *et seq.* (1970).....8

33 U.S.C. § 1367.....26

42 U.S.C. § 5851.....10, 25

42 U.S.C. § 7622.....10

42 U.S.C. § 9610.....11

49 U.S.C. § 31105.....11

49 U.S.C. § 42121.....11

49 U.S.C. § 60129.....11

Congressional Reports and Record

S. Rep. 107-146.....1, 3

148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (July 26, 2002)
Statements of Senator Leahy.....6

148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (July 26, 2002)
Statements of Senator Leahy.....17, 18, 19

148 Cong. Rec. H5472 (July 25, 2002)

Statements of Representative Jackson-Lee.....29
 148 Cong. Rec. H5473 (July 25, 2002)
 Statements of Representative Jackson-Lee.....19
 148 Cong. Rec. H5466 (July 25, 2002)
 Statements of Representative Kelly.....23

Additional Authorities

Blowing the Whistle on Whistleblower Protection: A Tale of Reform Versus Power
 Mary Kreiner Ramirez, 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 183, 205 (2007).....23
 EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 8-II(B)(2).....31
Freedom of Speech Denied, Dignity Assaulted: What the Whistleblowers Experience in the US,
 Joyce Rothschild, Current Sociology (Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University) 884 at 896 (2008).....23
On Capital Markets of the H. Comm. on Financial Services,
 111th Congress (2009) (statement of Harry Markopolos, Certified Fraud Examiner).....21
S.E.C Opens Investigation into Enron,
 Alex Berenson, *N.Y. Times*, Nov. 1, 2001.....21
Unfulfilled Expectations: An Empirical Analysis of Why Sarbanes–Oxley Whistleblowers Rarely Win,
 Richard Mobley, 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 65, 155 (2007).....23
Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?,
 Alexander Dyck, Adair Morse & Luigi Zingales, 40 (University of Chicago 2009).....22
